
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Looker, 
Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 November 2016 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am on Wednesday 2 November 2016. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 6 October 2016.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 2 November 2016 at 5.00 pm. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 12 Water End, York YO30 6LP (15/00405/FUL)   

(Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 Erection of 1no. dwelling. [Clifton] 
 

b) 128 Acomb Road, York, YO24 4HA (16/00680/FULM)  
(Pages 37 - 52) 

 

 Erection of 1 no. two storey building containing 2 no. flats 
following demolition of existing garage, and conversion of 
existing guest house/large house in multiple occupation into 8no. 
flats with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage,and a 
first and second floor extension to the rear elevation [Holgate] 
[Site Visit] 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) Hull Road Bowling Green, Alcuin Avenue, York 
(16/01256/GRG3)  (Pages 53 - 64) 

 

 Erection of 4no. temporary modular buildings to provide cafe and 
community space [Hull Road] [Site Visit] 
 

d) Land to Rear of 9 - 11 Tadcaster Road, Copmanthorpe, 
York (16/01673/FUL)  (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 Erection of 4no. dwellings with detached garages (triple garage 
to serve 11 Tadcaster Road) and associated works including 
new driveway [Copmanthorpe] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 E-mail –judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Area Planning Sub Committee  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 2 November 2016 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.15 Land To Rear of 9 - 11 Tadcaster Road 
Copmanthorpe 

4d) 
 

 

11.00 128 Acomb Road 4b) 

11.45 Hull Road Bowling Green Alcuin Avenue 4c) 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 October 2016 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Flinders 

 

Site Visited by Reason  

12 Water End 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter and 
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received.  

Land at junction of Main 
Street and Back Lane, 
Knapton 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter, Shepherd 
and Gillies 

To enable Members 
to view the site 
given the site’s 
location on the edge 
of the village in the 
Green Belt.  

30 Southfield Close, 
Rufforth 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter, Shepherd 
and Gillies  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

105 Tadcaster Road, 
Dringhouses 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter, Shepherd 
and Gillies 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

4 Heathfield Road 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter, Shepherd, 
and Gillies  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

42 Millfield Lane 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Hunter, Shepherd, 
and Gillies  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Stonebow House, The 
Stonebow. 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Craghill, Hunter, 
Shepherd, Gillies 
and Craghill  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Area Planning Sub 

Committee held on 8 September 2016 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.  
 
 

22. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

22a) Rowntree Wharf, Navigation Road, York (15/01891/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Bonner One Ltd 
for the partial conversion of ground and first floor offices into 34 
residential apartments, with associated works to upgrade bin 
storage, cycle parking and provide external flood and fire 
escape stairs. 
 

 
Page 4



There was no officer update on this item.  
 
Three members of the public spoke in objection to this 
application:  
 
Dr. Diane Lister, who expressed concern over the validity of the 
application and the fact that an additional 90 documents had 
been uploaded to the planning portal since the application was 
validated. She requested that the Committee reject or defer the 
application.   
 
Brian Watson, who wished to again raise the issue of the 
escape route via steps. He highlighted the fact that disabled 
people would be unable to use this exit as there was a gap 
underneath the bottom step. Finally he stated his concerns 
about the number of people who would be required to operate 
the proposed system.  
 
Chris Pickering, who spoke about crime prevention, 
development in flood zones and concerns that the car park was 
a listed building. He suggested that there should be an 
emergency ramp, rather than steps, to prevent extra work for 
the emergency services in the event of fire or flood.  
 
Janet O’Neill, agent for the applicant, stated that she felt the 
changes which had been made since the last meeting now fully 
satisfied planning requirements. These included the fire escape 
being amended to reach the ground floor and the cycle stores 
being secured.  
 
In response to Member questions the agent clarified: 
 

 Fire and Rescue Authorities had been consulted on, and 
were satisfied with, the proposed application. 

 Film had been used on the windows as secondary glazing 
was not appropriate on a listed building.  

 Cycle parking was inside a converted lift housing and 
would be secure.  

 In the event of there being a fire and flood scenario, fire-
fighters would be on site to help with evacuation.  

 Responsibility for continued flood safety awareness would 
lie with the building management company in the future.  

 
Officers responded to speakers comments to confirm: 
 

Page 5



 It was not for the local authority to check ownership 
details.  
Residents had been aware of the application for some 
time and nobody had brought this iss
[...]
g discussion members highlighted the need for a change 
in regulation of HMO’s. However, this application was for a 
property which was well set back from the street, meaning the 
impact on neighbours would be minimal.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions in the Officers report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal would result in no significant harm to 

the living conditions of the neighbours or the street 
scene and is considered to comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework, draft local plan policies 
CYC GP1, and H7 and also advice contained within 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 'House 
Extensions and Alterations' December 2012. 

 
 

22i) 12 Water End, York, YO30 6LP (15/00405/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Z Collinson for the 
erection of one dwelling. 
 
Resolved: Deferred.   
 
 

22j) 25 Garden Flats Lane, Dunnington, York (16/00337/REM)  
 
Members considered a reserved matters application by Mr and 
Mrs Craven for the approval of appearance, landscaping and 
scale for erection of detached dwelling and garage with room in 
roof to rear following approval of outline application 
15/00442/OUT. 
 

Page 17



One written representation was received in objection to this 
application from Councillor Brooks. She suggested that the 
materials proposed were out of character with neighbouring 
buildings and would have an adverse impact on the local area.  
 
Three people spoke in objection to the application: 
 
Nick Preece, a local resident, who felt that the application was 
at odds with the character of the area and that this was 
inappropriate development just outside of a conservation area.  
 
Stuart Kay, Chairman of Dunnington Parish Council, spoke on 
behalf of the Parish Council to express concern about the 
negative impact the application would have on the area. He 
stated that it went against the Village Design Statement and the 
appearance and scale was clear overdevelopment.  
 
Counc
[...]
flood risk 
assessment submitted with the application includes flood resilience and mitigation 
measures in the event of flood.   
 
4.23 Surface water run-off from the site would be stored on site and released at a 
restricted rate. The council's flood risk engineer has no objections to proposals.   
 
ARCHAEOLOGY  
 
4.24 The application site lies in an area of archaeological importance which has 
produced evidence of deposits from Roman to post-medieval origins therefore the 
potential for groundworks disturbing remains must be considered. The site also lies 
at the centre of a possible Anglo-Scandinavian village.  Preservation of potential 
deposits will require controlled archaeological excavation prior to development.   In 
order to ensure that important below ground archaeology is recorded conditions 
should be attached to any approval requiring archaeological excavation and an 
archaeological watching brief during construction. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The site is in a sustainable location and the application would contribute to the 
provision of much-need housing in the city.  The application would cause no harm to 
the Clifton Conservation Area and the listed buildings at Water End. The impact on 
archaeology can be mitigated through the recommended conditions. The proposal is 
acceptable in all other respects and complies with national planning policy in the 
National Planning Policy Framework and relevant policies of the 2005 City of York 
Local Plan. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00405/FUL   
Page 10 of 14 

 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
approved plans numbered C116.01.01/D and C116.01.02/C. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No development shall take place until there has been submitted a
[...]
ained in order to minimise 
disturbance.  All items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must 
be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained mufflers in 
accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution Act 
1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise dust 
emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 34



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

26 September 2016

1:1120

15/00405/FUL

12 Water End

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 16/00680/FULM   
Page 1 of 13 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 3 November 2016 Ward: Holgate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Holgate Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  16/00680/FULM 
Application at:  128 Acomb Road York YO24 4HA   
For:  Erection of 1 no. two storey building containing 2 no. flats 

 following demolition of existing garage, and conversion of 
 existing guest house/large house in multiple occupation into 
 8no. flats with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage, 
 and a first and second floor extension to the rear elevation 

By:  Charles Adam Development Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  7 November 2016 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The
[...]
o storey subservient building in the rear yard creating a total of 10 no. flats is 
considered to be acceptable. The proposal would provide homes within a 
sustainable and accessible location. On balance, the proposal complies with the 
policies of the NPPF and draft local plan policies GP1, GP10 and H4A. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  PLANS1 Approve plans  
 
 17.2015.PA03G  17.2015.PA04G  17.2015.PA06G  
 
3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used for the rear extension to the 128 Acomb Road and the two 
storey building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of the construction of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
 4  Development shall not begin until details of surface water drainage works have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and 
carried out in accordance with these approved details. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details for 
the proper and sustainable drainage of the site. The information is sought prior to 
commencement to ensure that the drainage scheme is initiated at an appropriate 
point in the development process. 
 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 16/00680/FULM   
Page 11 of 13 

INFORMATIVE 
 
Consideration should be given to discharge to soakaway, infiltration system and 
watercourse in that priority order. Surface water discharge to the existing public 
sewer network must only be as a last resort therefore sufficient evidence should be 
provided i.e. witnessed by CYC infiltration tests to BRE Digest 365 to discount the 
use of SuDs. 
 
If the proposed
[...]
Page 6 of 9 

The building would have a high visibility during daylight hours; however this is not 
the case during night time hours. The park is not locked at night.  The proposed 
hours of use of the facility would be 08.00 hours until 22.00 hours, from the site visit 
there did not appear to be any lighting within the park. Roller shutters are proposed 
to the door and window openings. The elevations show the void under the units 
enclosed.  Enclosing the unit within its own secure grounds is not considered 
reasonable in this park location and would be a detriment to the character of the 
park. However there are additional measures that could be undertaken to prevent 
anti-social behaviour and reduce the fear of crime such as illumination between the 
units and the park access etc and therefore it is considered necessary and 
reasonable to condition a statement of crime prevention measures and their 
implementation.  
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed development would result in the temporary loss of open space 
that was formerly used as a bowling green. In addition by virtue of its appearance it 
is considered to result in some harm to the visual amenity and character of the park. 
The development would provide community facilities and a cafe which would be of 
benefit to the local community and encourage more users of the park. Temporary 
consent is requested by the applicant to test the demand for the facility; if there was 
a proven need a permanent proposal would come forward. It is considered that the 
temporary harm is outweighed by the application's public benefits of providing 
community facilities and by the fact that it would be in place for a limited period of 
four years.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  The building shall be removed by 30 November 2020 and the land shall be 
reinstated to its previous appearance and condition unless prior to that date a 
renewal of the permission shall have been granted in writing 
[...]
 an appropriate use for a currently 
under-utilised area of garden.  
The proposed dwellings are appropriately designed for this village location with an 
acceptable density of development between the large properties on Tadcaster Road 
and the more modest development on Barbers Drive.  The scheme will provide good 
levels of amenity for future residents while having little significant impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity.  The application is considered to be in accordance 
with policies GP1, GP10 and H4a of the draft Development Control Local Plan and 
the relevant policies of the NPPF. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 

Page 73



 

Application Reference Number: 16/01673/FUL Page 10 of 12 

 2  PLANS1 Approved plans 
 
1452-104A; 1452-107C; 1452-100C; 1452-108; 1452-101B; 1452-102B; 1452-103B; 
1452-106A. 
 
3  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be app  
 
 4  Trees, hedges and shrubs shown to be retained on plan 1452-100 Rev.B shall 
be protected during the development of the site by the following measures:- 
 
(i)   A chestnut pale or similar fence not less than 1.2 metres high shall be erected at 
a distance of not less than 4.5 metres from any trunk; 
(ii)  No development (including the erection of site huts) shall take place within the 
crown spread of the trees; 
(iii) No materials (including fuel or spoil) shall be stored within the crown spread of 
the trees; 
(iv)  No burning of materials shall take place within three metres of the crown spread 
of any tree; 
(v)   No services shall be routed under the crown spread of any tree without the 
express written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  In order to safeguard the existing landscape features of the site. 
 
5  ARCH1  Archaeological programme required  
 
6  ARCH2  Watching brief required  
 
 7  No work on the construction of the dwellings or garages or any hard surfaces 
shall be commenced until 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 3 November 2016 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Craghill, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Mercer, Orrell, 
Funnell (Substitute for Councillor Shepherd) 
and Dew (Substitute for Councillor Carr) 

Apologies Councillors Carr, Looker and Shepherd 

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

128 Acomb Road 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Dew, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Orrell 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

Hull Road Bowling 
Green, Alcuin 
Avenue 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Dew, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Orrell 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
an objection had 
been received. 

Land to the Rear of 
9-11 Tadcaster 
Road, 
Copmanthorpe 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Dew, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer and 
Orrell 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
23. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
It was reported that a request for a correction to the minutes had 
been received by email since the last meeting. The request 
referred to Minute Item 22a) Rowntree Wharf, Navigation Road, 
York where one of the public speakers, Dr Diane Lister was 
recorded as saying: 



 
“who expressed concern over the validity of the application and 
the fact that an additional 90 documents had been uploaded to 
the planning portal since the application was validated. She 
requested that the Committee reject or defer the application".  
 
In her emailed request, Dr Lister stated that did not say 'an 
additional 90 documents had been uploaded to the planning 
portal since the application was validated', but that 'Since May 
2016 approximately 90 documents have been submitted to the 
planning portal about the car park, external works and the 
current residential corridors, including drawings for studio flats 
at the end of floors 2, 3 and 4'.  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Area Planning Sub 

Committee held on 6 October 2016 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record subject 
to the suggested amendment. 

 

 
25. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

26. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

26a) 12 Water End York YO30 6LP (15/00405/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Z Collinson for the 
erection of a dwelling. 
 
In their update to Members, it was suggested that if Members 
were minded to grant permission, that approval be delegated to 
Officers as a revised drawing was to be submitted removing the 
basement area because of concerns over flood risk. 



Two speakers had registered in objection to the application: 
 
Alison Dewhirst spoke on behalf of some residents on Water 
End.  She expressed concerns over the modern design of the 
proposed building, and felt it was contrary to previous planning 
decisions in the area, and adversely affected the conservation 
area. If Members were minded to approve the application, she 
requested that a condition for low level lighting be added. 
 
Andrew Beattie on behalf of John Burrill Homes, shared his 
concerns with Members about access onto the site, which was 
not owned by the applicant. He stated how this access did not 
include a turning circle. He questioned how construction traffic 
would enter and exit and mentioned how the public footway 
would obstructed. The only access on to the site would be 
through the Almshouses. He requested a condition to withdraw 
Permitted Development rights, if Members approved the 
application. 
 
One speaker had registered in support of the application: 
 
John Howlett the agent, informed Members how the adjacent 
listed almshouses would not be adversely affected due to the 
difference in levels between the plot on which the building was 
located. He added that provision had been made for 
replacement parking and that the building was within a 
sustainable location. Regarding maintenance of the access 
during the construction of the property, the Committee was 
informed that a Construction Management Plan would be put in 
place. 
 
Members were advised that Permitted Development rights 
included external alterations, including rooflights. A Construction 
Management Plan would also be limited in its extent due to 
existing access problems encountered on site. 
 
Members entered into debate, during which it was suggested 
that the permission should include a construction management 
plan covering access to the site . It was agreed to delegate the 
final approval of the wording of the additional condition to the 
Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
Resolved: That authority be delegated to the Chair and Vice 

Chair, in conjunction with Officers, to approve the 
application. 



Reason:   The application would contribute to the provision of 
much-need housing in the city.  It would cause no 
harm to the Clifton Conservation Area and the listed 
buildings at Water End. The impact on archaeology 
can be mitigated through the recommended 
conditions. The proposal is acceptable in all other 
respects and complies with national planning policy in 
the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant 
policies of the 2005 City of York Local Plan. 

 
 

26b) 128 Acomb Road, York, YO24 4HA (16/00680/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Charles Adam 
Development Ltd for the erection of one two-storey building 
containing 2  flats following the demolition of an existing garage, 
and the conversion of an existing guest house/large house in 
multiple occupation into 8 flats with associated car parking, 
cycle and bin storage, and a first and second floor extension to 
the rear elevation. 
 
It was reported that there had been one speaker and a Member 
of Council had registered to speak in objection: 
 
Dr Sally Guthrie, spoke on behalf of the residents at Braeside 
Gardens. She highlighted concerns over drainage, parking and 
access. In respect of drainage, she stated that residents on the 
west side of Braeside Gardens had encountered problems with 
overflowing drains and foul water. Regarding parking, she 
informed the committee that pavement parking in the street had 
been obstructive. She was also concerned about access for 
emergency vehicles to the NHS building. 
 
Councillor Derbyshire spoke as the Ward Member, and echoed 
the comments made by Dr Guthrie. She added that vehicles 
obstructed the footpath which hindered the path of residents 
with mobility problems. There was not sufficient parking for 
residents or their visitors. The Internal Drainage Board had also 
endorsed residents concerns. She felt that the proposal 
constituted overdevelopment and overmassing. 
 
In response to Members questions, Officers stated that it was 
usual if a response had not been received back from Yorkshire 
Water within 21 days of the consultation letter then it was 
assumed that they had no comments to make.  



It was reported that if the drains discharged into a Yorkshire 
Water sewer, the developer would need permission from them 
to access their drains. There would also need to be a written 
agreement between the applicant and Yorkshire Water. It was 
clarified that the Council remained as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority and that site drainage was also covered under the 
Building Regulations. 
 
Members entered into debate during which the following views 
and points were expressed; 
 

 There were few car parking spaces offered for the flats 

 The redevelopment of the main house was welcomed, 
particularly for additional accommodation. 

 The current parking situation in the area would worsen, as 
the application site is located on a narrow street. 

 There was no residents only parking in the area. 

 The housing crisis necessitated further accommodation in 
the city. 

 
Councillor Cannon moved and Councillor Orrell second refusal 
on the grounds of overdevelopment. 
 
On being put to the vote, this motion fell. 
 
Councillor Gillies moved and Councillor Flinders seconded 
approval. 

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   The proposal would provide homes within a 

sustainable and accessible location. On balance, the 
proposal complies with the policies of the NPPF and 
draft Local Plan policies GP1, GP10 and H4A. 

 
 

26c) Hull Road Bowling Green, Alcuin Avenue, York 
(16/01256/GRG3)  
 
Members considered a general regulations (Reg 3) application 
by City of York Council for the erection of 4 temporary modular 
buildings to provide cafe and community space. 
 



It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak in 
support. 
 
Dave Meigh, on behalf of the applicant informed Members how 
the proposal would be part of an ongoing regeneration plan of 
Hull Road park and would allow for bowls to be played in all 
weathers. Conversion of the pavilion had been considered but 
this had been rejected due to its size. The buildings would be 
painted grey and blue due to the city’s park colour coding 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Neil Barnes, the Ward Member expressed his 
support for the scheme and informed Members about the long 
held aspiration to regenerate the park. He informed the 
Committee that the application had emerged as a result of co-
operative working, York Cares had planted trees on the 
approaches and the community café would be run by the 
Friends of Hull Road Park. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   The development would provide community facilities 

and a cafe which would be of benefit to the local 
community and encourage more users of the park. It 
is considered that the temporary harm is outweighed 
by the application's public benefits of providing 
community facilities and by the fact that it would be in 
place for a limited period of four years.  

 
 

26d) Land to Rear of 9 - 11 Tadcaster Road, Copmanthorpe, York 
(16/01673/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Andrew Piatt for 
the erection of 4 dwellings with detached garages (triple garage 
to serve 11 Tadcaster Road) and associated works including a 
new driveway. 
 
Officers suggested that if Members were minded to approve the 
application that amendments be made to the condition in 
respect of the approved plans and the condition relating to the 
detail of the trees, hedges and shrubs. Officers detailed two 
further representations had been received since the publication 
of the agenda: 



 

 The resident at 15 Tadcaster Road having initially 
objected to the proposals has read the committee report 
and no longer has any concerns about the scheme. 

 An additional objection has been received from one of the 
residents who has previously responded. This raises no 
new issues. 

 
Anne White a local resident had registered to speak in 
objection. She felt that the proposal would overshadow the 
properties to the east of the site. She commented that residents 
were given a limited amount of time to respond and that a 
number of documents relating to the application were not visible 
for residents. The application did also not comply with the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement . 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

following amended conditions; 
 
Condition 2 was amended to include the following revised 
drawing- 
 
Site plan 1452-100E 
 
4 Trees, hedges and shrubs shown to be retained on plan 1452-
100 Rev.B shall be protected during the development of the site 
by the following measures:- 
 

(i) A chestnut pale or similar fence not less than 1.2 metres 
high shall be erected at a distance of not less than 4.5 
metres from any trunk; or, where that distance is not 
possible, a plan of the proposed location of the 
protective fencing shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
works commencing. 

 
(ii)      No development (including the erection of site huts) 

shall take place within the crown spread of the trees; 
 

(iii) No materials (including fuel or spoil) shall be stored 
within the crown spread of the trees; 
 

(iv) No burning of materials shall take place within three 
metres of the crown spread of any tree; 

 



 
(v)      No services shall be routed under the crown spread of 

any tree without the express written permission of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason:  In order to safeguard the existing landscape features 
of the site. 

 
Reason: It is considered that the scheme provides an 

appropriate use for a currently under-utilised area of 
garden.  
The proposed dwellings are appropriately designed for 
this village location with an acceptable density of 
development between the large properties on 
Tadcaster Road and the more modest development on 
Barbers Drive.  The scheme will provide good levels of 
amenity for future residents while having little 
significant impact on neighbouring residential amenity.  
The application is considered to be in accordance with 
policies GP1, GP10 and H4a of the draft Development 
Control Local Plan and the relevant policies of the 
NPPF. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 


